

Nos. 16-689, 16-701

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

24 HOUR FITNESS USA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
ALTON J. SANDERS,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
24 HOUR FITNESS USA, INC.**

—◆—
ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondent
24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	11
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Summary Reversal Should Be Affirmed Regardless Of This Court’s Disposition Of The Collective- Action-Waiver Cases.....	11
II. There Is No Split On The Legality Of The Type Of Arbitration Agreement At Issue	14
III. There Is No Need To Hold This Case Pending The Court’s Disposition Of The <i>Murphy Oil</i> Trio.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 15
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	4, 14
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60642, 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016)	2
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189 (2015)	2, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	16

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> (National Labor Relations Act)	
29 U.S.C. § 157 (Section 7)	4, 10, 13
29 U.S.C. § 158 (Section 8)	i, 8, 15
29 U.S.C. § 159 (Section 9)	4, 10, 13

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 20	5
